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Sunday 2nd July 1961   Shelbourne Park, Dublin 

Shelbourne Park  42  Sheffield Tigers  35   (Challenge) 
 

Shelbourne 

Don Perry  3   2   F   3   8 

Derek Skyner  0   F   0   1   1 

Dave Hankins  3   3   3   1 10 

Wayne Briggs  1   1   2   1   5 

Nick Nicholls  3   3   2’  3 11   1 

Jim Yacobi  1   1   3   2’   7   1 

Alan Marr  E   0    0 

  

Sheffield 

Clive Featherby  2   2   2   2   8 

Jack Winstanley  1’  3   0   0   4   1 

Ronnie Rolfe  2   3   1   0   6  

Bernard McArthur 0   1   3   0   4 

Guy Allott  2   2   3   1   8 

Terry Turner  0   F   2’  0   2   1 

Col Smith  2’  1    3 

 

Ht1 Perry, Featherby, Winstanley, Skyner  72.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Hankins, Rolfe, Briggs, McArthur  74.2 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Winstanley, Smith, Skyner (f), Marr (ef)  75.6 0 5   7 10 

Ht4 Nicholls, Allott, Yacobi, Turner  73.2 4 2 11 12 

Ht5 Rolfe, Perry, McArthur, Sykner  74.2 2 4 13 16 

Ht6 Hankins, Allott, Briggs, Turner (f)  74.0 4 2 17 18 

Ht7 Nicholls, Featherby, Yacobi, Winstanley 71.8 4 2 21 20 

Ht8 McArthur, Briggs, Smith, Marr   76.2 2 4 23 24 

Ht9 Allott, Turner, Skyner, Perry (f)  72.6 1 5 24 29 

Ht10 Yacobi, Nicholls, Rolfe, McArthur  74.0 5 1 29 30 

Ht11 Hankins, Featherby, Briggs, Winstanley 74.0 4 2 33 32 

Ht12 Nicholls, Yacobi, Allott, Turner  74.0 5 1 38 33 

Ht13 Perry, Featherby, Hankins, Rolfe  76.0 4 2 42 35 

 

Match Race    3 laps 

Ronnie Moore  bt  Nick Nicholls   54.0 

 

Dublin Derby   3 laps 

Ht1 Rolfe, Perry, Turner, Briggs   54.0 

Ht2 Nicholls, Winstanley, Yacobi, McArthur 56.0 

Ht3 Allott, Featherby, Hankins, Marr  53.0 

Final Moore, Allott, Nicholls, Rolfe  52.0 

 

 

Sunday 9th July 1961  Shelbourne Park, Dublin 

Shelbourne Tigers  41  Stoke Potters  37  (Challenge)  Needs Checking 
 

Shelbourne 

Dom Perry  3   1   3   3 10 

Wayne Briggs  2’  3   2’  2’   9   3 

Barry Briggs  3   2’    5   1 

Derek Skyner  1   2   1   1   5   1 

Jim Yacobi  3   1   2   3   9 

Col Smith  2’  0   1’  0   3   2 

Alan Marr  0   0    0 

Ginger O’Bierne  E   0    0 

 

Stoke 



Frank Wooster  1   2   2   0   5 

Pete Kelly  F   1’    1   1     

Ray Harris  0   0   0 1   1 

Pete Jarman  2   3   3   3 11 

Brian Craven  2   3   1   2   8 

John Edwards  0   1   0   0   1 

Ron Sharp  2   3   2’  3   10   1 

 

Ht1 Perry, W.Briggs, Wooster, Kelly (f)  74.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 B.Briggs, Jarman, Skyner, Harris  71.0 4 2   9   3     

Ht3 W.Briggs, Sharp, Kelly, Marr   73.0 3 3 12   6 

Ht4 Yacobi, Craven, Smith, Edwards  72.4 4 2 16   8  

Ht5 Jarman, W.Briggs, Perry, Harris  72.0 3 3 19  11 

Ht6 Craven, Skyner, Edwards, O’Beirne (ef)  74.4 2 4 21 15 

Ht7 Sharp, Wooster, Yacobi, Smith   76.0 1 5 22 20 

Ht8 Jarman, Sharp, Skyner, Marr (f)  72.8 1 5 23 25 

Ht9 Perry, W.Briggs, Craven, Edwards  74.0 5 1 28 26 

Ht10 Jarman, Yacobi, Smith, Harris (et)  73.8 3 3 31 29 

Ht11 Sharp, Wooster, Skyner, O’Bierne  75.4 1 5 32 34  

Ht12 Yacobi, Craven, Smith, Edwards  ? 4 2 36 36 

Ht13 Perry, B.Briggs, Harris, Wooster  74.4 5 1 41 37 

 

Shelbourne Handicap    

Wooster, B.Briggs, Jarman, Marr   77.0 

 

Shelbourne Derby 

Ht1 Perry, Skyner, Sharp, Edwards   73.6 

Ht2 W.Briggs, Jarman, Smith, O’Bierne  72.6 

Ht3 Craven, Yacobi, Harris, Marr   74.0 

Final B.Briggs, Perry, Craven, W.Briggs  74.0 

 

Sunday 16th July 1961  Shelbourne Park, Dublin 

Shelbourne Tigers  41  Wolverhampton Wolves  36  (Challenge) 
 

Shelbourne 

Don Perry  1’ E   3   1   5   1 

Trevor Redmond  2   3   3   2’ 10   1 

Nick Nicholls  1   3   3   3   2 12 

Chris Julian    DNR 

Wayne Briggs  3   3   2   2   2 12 

Col Smith  0   1’  0   1’   2   2 

Alan Marr  0   0   0   0   0 

 

Wolverhampton 

Maurie Mattingly  3   3   2   3 11 

Eric Eadon  0   2   0   1’   3   1 

Vic Ridgeon  2   E   3  0   5 

Tommy Sweetman 0   2   2   1   5  

Kid Bodie  1’  1’ 0   0   2   2 

Eric Hockaday  2   2   1   3   8 

Bob Warmer  1’  1’    2   2 

 

Ht1Mattingley, Redmond, Perry, Eadon  74.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Briggs, Ridgeon, Nicholls,Sweetman  74.0 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Redmond, Eadon, Warner, Marr  75.0 3 3 10   8 

Ht4 Briggs, Hockaday Bodie, Smith  75.0 3 3 13 11 

Ht5 Redmond, Sweetman, Perry (ef), Ridgeon (ef) 74.4 3 2 16 13 

Ht6 Nicholls,Hockaday, Bodie, Marr  73.8 3 3 19 16 

Ht7 Mattingley, Briggs, Smith, Eadon  74.8 3 3 22 19 

Ht8 Nicholls, Sweetman, Warner, Marr  74.8 3 3 25 22 

Ht9 Perry, Redmond, Hockaday, Bodie  73.4 5 1 30 23 

Ht10 Ridgeon, Briggs, Sweetman, Smith  74.8 2 4 32 27 

Ht11 Nicholls, Mattingley, Eadon, Marr  73.2 3 3 35 30 

Ht12 Hockaday, Briggs, Smith, Bodie  74.8 3 3 38 33 



Ht13 Mattingley, Nicholls, Perry, Ridgeon  72.0 3 3 41 36 

 

Roaring Reserves  2 laps 

Warner, Ginger O’Beirne  only 2   38.0 

 

Dublin Derby 

Ht1 Briggs, Redmond, Warner, Eadon  74.8 ? 

Ht2 Mattingley, Perry, Ridgeon, Smith  74.6 ? 

Ht3 Hockaday, Nicholls (f), Sweetman (f)   Awd 

Final Mattingley, Briggs, Hockaday, Ridgeon 75.0 

 

Sunday 27th August 1961 Shelbourne Park, Dublin 

Shelbourne Tigers  41  Belle Vue Aces  36   (Challenge) 
 

Shelbourne 

Ronnie Moore  3   2’  3   2 10   1 

Cyril Maidment  1   3   3   3   2’      12  1 

Don Perry  3   2   3   1   9 

Trevor Redmond  1   2   1’  0   0   3   1 

Nick Nicholls  1’  1   2   0   4   1 

Wayne Briggs    DNR 

Alan Marr  0   1   0   1   0   2 

 

Belle Vue 

Peter Craven  2   2   3   3 10 

Jack Kitchen  0   2   0   2’   4   1 

Ron Johnston  2   1   3   3   1 10 

Bryce Subritzky  0   0   2   1   3 

Dick Fisher  3   3   1   2’   9   1 

Jim Yacoby  0   0   0    0 

Bill Powell  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Moore, Craven, Maidment, Kitchen  71.4 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Perry, Johnston, Redmond, Subritzky  71.2 4 2   8   4 

Ht3 Maidment, Kitchen, Marr (nf), Yacoby (nf) 74.0 3 2 11   6 

Ht4 Fisher, Redmond, Nicholls, Powell  74.2 3 3 14   9 

Ht5 Maidment, Moore, Johnston, Subritzky  73.6 5 1 19 10 

Ht6 Fisher, Perry, Redmond, Yacoby  75.4 3 3 22 13 

Ht7 Maidment, Craven, Nicholls, Kitchen  72.6 4 2 26 15 

Ht8 Perry, Subritzky, Marr, Powell   76.0 4 2 30 17 

Ht9 Moore, Maidment, Fisher, Yacoby  75.4 5 1 35 18 

Ht10 Johnston, Nicholls, Subritzky, Marr  76.0 2 4 37 22 

Ht11 Craven, Kitchen, Perry, Redmond  78.4 1 5 38 27 

Ht12 Johnston, Fisher, Marr, Nicholls  78.6 1 5 39 32 

Ht13 Craven, Moore, Johnston, Redmond  72.6 2 4 41 36 

 

Ringsend Roundup 

Marr, O’Beirne, Powell   3 only   82.2 

 

Dublin Derby 

Ht1 Maidment, Johnston, Subritzky, Nicholls 73.5 ? 

Ht2 Craven, Redmond, Kitchen, Marr  75.2 ? 

Ht3 Moore, Perry, Fisher, Yacoby   75.0 ? 

Final Moore, Maidment, Craven, Johnston  74.0 

 


